

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DOCKET NO.: 18-14687-A**

---

KIMBERLIE MICHELLE DURHAM,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

RURAL/METRO CORPORATION,

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
DISTRICT COURT CIVIL ACTION NO.: 4:16-CV-01604-ACA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT:

Heather Newsom Leonard  
HEATHER LEONARD, PC  
2105 Devereux Circle, Ste. 111  
Birmingham, AL 35243

Randall C. Marshall  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF ALABAMA  
P.O. Box 6179  
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179

Gillian Thomas\*  
Lenora M. Lapidus\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
WOMEN'S RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

*\*Appearing Pro Hac Vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED *YOUNG* IN CONCLUDING THAT WORKERS INJURED ON THE JOB ARE *PER SE* NOT “SIMILAR IN THEIR ABILITY OR INABILITY TO WORK” TO PREGNANT WORKERS AND IN FAILING TO EXAMINE WHETHER RURAL/METRO HAD A “SUFFICIENTLY STRONG” REASON FOR NOT ACCOMMODATING PREGNANT WORKERS.....2

    A. After *Young*, the *prima facie* case is satisfied where an employer accommodates others “similar in their ability or inability to work.” .....2

    B. After *Young*, the pretext analysis must examine whether an employer’s stated reason for denying accommodation for a pregnant worker must be “sufficiently strong” to justify the burden on the pregnant worker.....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED RURAL/METRO’S FAILURE TO PUT FORWARD SUFFICIENT ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE TO CREDIT ITS REASONS FOR DENYING DURHAM ACCOMMODATION.....13

CONCLUSION .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Increase Minority Participation by Affirmative Change Today of Northwest Florida, Inc. (IMPACT) v. Firestone*,  
893 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 14

*Serednyj v. Beverly Healthcare LLC*,  
656 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 7

*Elease S., Complainant*,  
EEOC DOC 0120140731, 2017 WL 6941010 (Dec. 27, 2017) ..... 7, 12

*Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon*,  
100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 8

*General Electric Co. v. Gilbert*,  
429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 4

*Hicks v. Tuscaloosa*,  
870 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 11

*Legg v. Ulster Cty.*,  
820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7, 11, 12

*Lewis v. City of Union City, Georgia*,  
918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 10, 11

*Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC*,  
462 U.S. 669 (1983)..... 4

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 13, 14

*Reeves v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.*,  
446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 7

*Spivey v. Beverly Enters., Inc.*,  
196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 7

*Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 14

*Turnes v. AmSOUTH BANK, NA*  
36 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 15

<i>Urbano v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Luke v. CPlace Forest Park SNF, LLC</i> , 608 Fed. App'x. 246 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Voudy v. Sheriff of Broward Cty., Fla.</i> , 701 Fed. App'x. 865 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) .....	4
